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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Rumona Dickson 
Liverpool Reviews and Implemention Group (LRiG)  
University of Liverpool 
 
I have no competing interests but am acquainted with both authors 
as our research group also does Health Technology Assessments 
for the Department of Health within the Technology Assessment 
Programme. 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-Sep-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Clearly written regarding a topic close to the hearts of all academic 
researchers.  
In terms of limitations - although the context will be of interest to all 
researchers - e.g. the comparison of results across three significant 
databases - interest in the actual data will be limited to researchers 
funded by the NIHR. In addition the analysis is limited to 
monographs and not by individual authors.  
 
The paper adds to the current debate regarding the use of 
bibliometrics and how they might be used to inform career 
progression and perhaps future assessment exercises. It also could 
serve as a stimulous to academic researchers to consider their own 
bibliometric status and inform their publishing strategy. 
 
The statistics are not complex however I am not in a position to 
comment on whether they were all appropriate. 
 
Clearly written regarding a topic close to the hearts of all academic 
researchers.  
In terms of limitations - although the context will be of interest to all 
researchers - e.g. the comparison of results across three significant 
databases - interest in the actual data will be limited to researchers 
funded by the NIHR. In addition the analysis is limited to 
monographs and not by individual authors.  
 
The paper adds to the current debate regarding the use of 
bibliometrics and how they might be used to inform career 
progression and perhaps future assessment exercises. It also could 
serve as a stimulous to academic researchers to consider their own 
bibliometric status and inform their publishing strategy.  
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Just a query - not sure why you searched PubMed to identify the 
monographs when they are clearly listed on the HTA website by 
date.  

 

REVIEWER Sheila Turner 
National Institute for Health Research  
Evaluation, Trials and Studies Coordinating Centre  
University of Southampton  
Alpha House, Enterprise Road  
Southampton SO16 7NS 
 
I am employed by the National Institute for Health Research, 
Evaluation, Trials and Studies Coordinating Centre at the University 
of Southampton, from where the NIHR HTA programme is managed. 

REVIEW RETURNED 02-Oct-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Comment 1  
The paragraph at the bottom of 6 (line 53 onwards) is unclear. For 
clarity, and to make the paper more accessible to those who are not 
experts in bibliometrics or the use of Web of Science, I would ask 
the authors to expand on what they did and possibly give an 
example or examples using actual data.  
 
Comment 2  
The text refers to "journal versions" of the monographs. While 
journal publications may report on the same studies, they are 
essentially different to the monograph publications. I would request 
the authors to use different terminology such as "journal articles 
related to the monograph". 
 
Comment 1  
The paragraph at the bottom of 6 (line 53 onwards) is unclear. For 
clarity, and to make the paper more accessible to those who are not 
experts in bibliometrics or the use of Web of Science, I would ask 
the authors to expand on what they did and possibly give an 
example or examples using actual data.  
 
Comment 2  
The text refers to "journal versions" of the monographs. While 
journal publications may report on the same studies, they are 
essentially different to the monograph publications. I would request 
the authors to use different terminology such as "journal articles 
related to the monograph".  
 
We have also found great variability in the way in which the 
monographs are cited.  

 

REVIEWER Paul Wouters 
Centre for Science & Technology Studie, Leiden University 

REVIEW RETURNED 09-Oct-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a clear, small case study of the differences between the three 
most used citation databases. The results confirm the published and 
tacit knowledge in the field of bibliometrics. As such, the paper does 
not increase our bibliometric knowledge at the level of methodology 
or data sources. Nevertheless, publication is very useful because 
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many medical researchers are confronted with bibliometric 
evaluations and may not be aware of the pitfalls that they may 
encounter. For example, the discrepancy the authors find between 
the reported total number of citations in the full record of Thomson 
Reuters and the results of a cited reference search is well-known 
and is caused by a number of factors (including the way TR 
processes its sources, but als variations in the format of the 
reference as well as mistakes by authors). Hence, professional 
evaluators should certainly not rely on the reported number in the full 
record of the Web of Science. For more detailed information, the 
authors may want to consult: Moed, H. F. (2005). Citation analysis in 
research evaluation (Vol. 9). Dordrecht: Springer.  

 

REVIEWER Paul Wouters 
Centre for Science & Technology Studie, Leiden University 

REVIEW RETURNED 09-Oct-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a clear, small case study of the differences between the three 
most used citation databases. The results confirm the published and 
tacit knowledge in the field of bibliometrics. As such, the paper does 
not increase our bibliometric knowledge at the level of methodology 
or data sources. Nevertheless, publication is very useful because 
many medical researchers are confronted with bibliometric 
evaluations and may not be aware of the pitfalls that they may 
encounter. For example, the discrepancy the authors find between 
the reported total number of citations in the full record of Thomson 
Reuters and the results of a cited reference search is well-known 
and is caused by a number of factors (including the way TR 
processes its sources, but als variations in the format of the 
reference as well as mistakes by authors). Hence, professional 
evaluators should certainly not rely on the reported number in the full 
record of the Web of Science. For more detailed information, the 
authors may want to consult: Moed, H. F. (2005). Citation analysis in 
research evaluation (Vol. 9). Dordrecht: Springer.  

 

REVIEWER Gemma Elizabeth Derrick 
Health Economics Research Group, Brunel University 

REVIEW RETURNED 27-Nov-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This paper does not represent an adequately sophisticated 
bibliometric study to be published. There are insufficient 
methodological considerations related to the citation window 
selected, relevant normalisation techniques employed, the existence 
of multiauthored papers citing the HTA reports, and the differences 
in coverage of both GS and WoS. In addition, the frame of the paper 
is not sufficiently novel nor original, and the conclusions do not add 
enough new knowledge to the field to warrant publication.  
 
Finally, there is an insufficient regard for existing bibliometric studies 
and literature as they relate to the aims and objectives of this paper. 
I also feel that the conclusion of the paper as it relates to an 
individual scientist's h-index a little too far removed from the original 
aims of the article to be considered a viable conclusion of this article.  
 
Although, the objective of examining the citation patterns of HTA 
reports may be of interest to the field, I feel that the methodological 
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frame of this article at present does not give the aims justice. I urge 
the authors to re-examine their analysis in light of existing 
bibliometric analyses and perhaps employ the consultancy of a 
professional or academic bibliometrician in their future attempts. I 
wish them all the best. 

 

REVIEWER Gabriela F. Nane 
Center for Science and Technology (CWTS), Leiden University, The 
Netherlands 

REVIEW RETURNED 05-Dec-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS 
The manuscript presents a bibliometric analysis of the NIHR HTA 
monographs. It investigates the differences in citations in Google 
Scholar, Scopus and WoS and compares the monographs 
citations with the citations of the related journal articles.  
 
General comments  
 
1. The monograph citation differences in the three databases 
follow the general pattern, with more citations in Scopus than in 
WoS and more citations in GS than in Scopus. The exception is 
the research type “Primary”, with slightly less citations in Scopus 
than WoS (Table 1), which is not commented or investigated 
further by the authors.  
2. Furthermore, even though the authors advise that “research 
funding need to be aware of how using different databases will 
affect their results”, it is not clearly indicated (with an example 
perhaps) how exactly the results might be affected. On the 
contrary, on page 6, lines 44-49, they state that “the correlation 
between the numbers of citations in the three databases was 
high”. While both statements are correct, they apparently transmit 
contradictory messages (for the funding agencies): there are 
differences, yet insignificant. I believe it should be clearly 
emphasized that, despite the high correlations (in the three 
databases) among all monographs published in 2010-2011, there 
are (significant) differences between the citations of different 
monographs, and this statement (as chosen by the authors to be 
one of the two main conclusions of the manuscript) should be 
backed by example(s).  
3. Regarding the other main conclusion of the study, page 2, lines 
31-33, it is not clear how the authors reached this conclusion from 
their empirical study. There are indeed differences between the 
citations received by the monograph and the related articles. 
However, these differences do not imply any differences in the 
citations received by monographs with related articles and those 
without related articles. For this, it should have been considered 
the differences in citations between the 62 monographs that “had 
published one or more related journal articles” and the 49 that 
have not published any such article.  
4. The authors solely refer to the h-index as a measure of the 
researcher’s impact. There are other measures of impact, such as 
the proportion of highly cited publications, or a (field) normalized 
citation score. These measures might not be negatively affected 
by the assume disadvantage of the dissemination of ones work.  
 
Specific comments  
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1. Some sentences miss the dot (.) at the end: page 2, line 11, line 
14.  
2. In some cases the reference is added after the sentence has 
ended, after the dot (.), e.g. page 3: line 7, line 17, line 18, line 57, 
etc.  
3. In some places there is no space between the reference and 
the anterior word, e.g. page 4, line 48.  
4. There is an inconsistency in writing the h-index, sometimes 
written as H-index (page 3, line 35).  
5. On page 3, lines 49-52, the quoted text is in different font/size 
than the rest of the text.  
6. There is an inconsistency in the layout of the title of different 
parts in the manuscript , in some cases the text begins 
immediately after the title, in some cases it begins on the next line, 
e.g. page 3, lines 9-10 and lines 52-53. Also, some titles are 
ended with a dot (.) (page 5, line 52), some others not.  
7. Page 5, line 35: the expression “skewed non-normal 
distribution” is pleonastic and confusing. A skewed distribution is 
always non-normal, whereas a non-normal distribution might not 
be skewed. The authors should either use “skewed distribution” 
(which is more informative) or “non-normal distribution”.  
8. Page 5, line 41: the authors should use “to compute” in place of 
“to test”.  
9. Table 1 on page 6: the cell alignment is not uniform in the whole 
table.  
10. Page 6, line 44: the authors should use “number of citations” in 
place of “numbers of citations”  
11. Page 9, lines 9 and 12: it is not clear what the authors mean 
by “highly cited” and how exactly it is determined when a 
monograph is cited or highly cited.  
12. Page 9, lines 34-37: the blue sentence is not clear, nor it is 
clear why it appears in blue.  
13. Page 10, line 2: there are two dots at the end of the sentence.  
14. Page 10, line 25: there is no reference for Harzing et al.  

 

  
 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

 

Editorial comments 
Thank you for bearing with us while the manuscript was reviewed. The original set of reviewers were 
all supportive but advised that they couldn't give us a definite view on the statistical methods used. 
Hence, the fourth and fifth reviews (solicited simultaneously) from a bibliometrician and statistician. 
You'll see also that the first reviewer declared a conflict of interest.  
 
 

  

Reviewer Name Rumona Dickson  

Clearly written regarding a topic close to the 

hearts of all academic researchers. 

No response required. 

In terms of limitations - although the context will 
be of interest to all researchers - e.g. the 
comparison of results across three significant 
databases - interest in the actual data will be 

Agreed, and the relevance mainly to the UK 

was one reason why we submitted it first to 

BMJ Open, rather than Int J of Tech Assess in 
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limited to researchers funded by the NIHR. In 
addition the analysis is limited to monographs 
and not by individual authors.  
 

Health Care. Another reason is that BMJ Open 

has published other articles in the bibliometrics 

of HTA (several cited in our paper). We have 

added a bit in the Introduction about the NIHR 

in the UK in terms of numbers of projects and 

spending  

The paper adds to the current debate regarding 
the use of bibliometrics and how they might be 
used to inform career progression and perhaps 
future assessment exercises. It also could 
serve as a stimulus to academic researchers to 
consider their own bibliometric status and 
inform their publishing strategy. 
 

Thanks. We think our paper would be relevant 

to the discussions that will follow publication of 

the REF results.  The independent academic 

groups that support the work of NICE and other 

policy-makers are expected by their universities 

to produce good quality publications that get 

well-cited. 

Just a query - not sure why you searched 
PubMed to identify the monographs when they 
are clearly listed on the HTA website by date. 
 

This was done in order to get the EDAT 

publication date. We used the HTA website and 

bibliographic database as well. PubMed is the 

only database that has the EDAT field i.e. the 

date the article was first added to Pubmed – 

Pubmed obtains articles direct from publisher 

and uploads them while still as an epub ahead 

of print and not fully indexed– which is earlier 

than the other databases. 

  

Reviewer Name Sheila Turner 
 

 

Comment 1 The paragraph at the bottom of 6 
(line 53 onwards) is unclear. For clarity, and to 
make the paper more accessible to those who 
are not experts in bibliometrics or the use of 
Web of Science, I would ask the authors to 
expand on what they did and possibly give an 
example or examples using actual data. 

To make things clearer, we have added a table 

(now table 2) and supporting text, using the 

monograph by Ashfaq et al as an example. 

Comment 2 
The text refers to "journal versions" of the 
monographs. While journal publications may 
report on the same studies, they are essentially 
different to the monograph publications. I would 
request the authors to use different terminology 
such as "journal articles related to the 
monograph". 
 

 

Accepted and we have revised accordingly. 

The journal articles are from the same research 

project, but, for example, may not include the 

health economics results. 

We have also found great variability in the way 
in which the monographs are cited. 
 

Thanks - confirms one of our key findings.  

  

Reviewer Name Paul Wouters 
 

 

This is a clear, small case study of the 
differences between the three most used 
citation databases.  
 

Thanks, but it’s rather more than that. 
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The results confirm the published and tacit 
knowledge in the field of bibliometrics. As such, 
the paper does not increase our bibliometric 
knowledge at the level of methodology or data 
sources. Nevertheless, publication is very 
useful because many medical researchers are 
confronted with bibliometric evaluations and 
may not be aware of the pitfalls that they may 
encounter. For example, the discrepancy the 
authors find between the reported total number 
of citations in the full record of Thomson 
Reuters and the results of a cited reference 
search is well-known and is caused by a 
number of factors (including the way TR 
processes its sources, but also variations in the 
format of the reference as well as mistakes by 
authors). 

 

Paul is Professor of Scientometrics and 

obviously knows this area very well. But we are 

not writing for professors of scientometrics. Our 

target audiences are  

- researchers in the HTA field, thinking about 

how to optimise citations to their work 

 

- people who look at numbers of citations, in 

the context of appointments, promotions and 

redundancies 

- the UK HTA Programme, which publishes the 

HTA monograph series. 

 

We do not think our findings are well-known by 

these audiences. 

 

Hence, professional evaluators should certainly 
not rely on the reported number in the full 
record of the Web of Science. For more 
detailed information, the authors may want to 
consult: Moed, H. F. (2005). Citation analysis in 
research evaluation (Vol. 9). Dordrecht: 
Springer. 

If by “professional evaluators” you mean 

bibliometric experts, this may be true. But we 

have in mind people such as senior university 

staff or research grant referees, who may not 

be expert searchers and who may do simple 

searches that give misleading results. 

  

Reviewer Name  Gemma Elizabeth 
Derrick 
 

A rather hostile referee. 

This paper does not represent an adequately 
sophisticated bibliometric study to be published.   

The other referees disagree. As noted above, 

our audiences are not expert bibliometricians 

like Gemma Derrick 

There are insufficient methodological 
considerations related to the citation window 
selected, relevant normalisation techniques 
employed, the existence of multiauthored 
papers citing the HTA reports, and the 
differences in coverage of both GS and WoS  
 

We gave reasons for selecting the time period. 

No revision required. 

 

Multi-authorship is irrelevant. 

 

 In addition, the frame of the paper is not 
sufficiently novel nor original, and the 
conclusions do not add enough new knowledge 
to the field to warrant publication.   

We disagree. Does the referee know of any 

other papers examining missing citations to 

HTA monographs; or variations in number of 

citations to the monographs by the three 

databases; or a comparison of citations to 
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monographs and their related journal articles? 

We think not. 

Finally, there is an insufficient regard for 
existing bibliometric studies and literature as 
they relate to the aims and objectives of this 
paper.  I also feel that the conclusion of the 
paper as it relates to an individual scientist's h-
index a little too far removed from the original 
aims of the article to be considered a viable 
conclusion of this article.   
 

 

 

 

Fair point, and we have changed the 

conclusion to focus more on the results rather 

than their implications.   

Although, the objective of examining the 
citation patterns of HTA reports may be of 
interest to the field, I feel that the 
methodological frame of this article at present 
does not give the aims justice 

This comment is too vague to comment on. 

  I urge the authors to re-examine their analysis 
in light of existing bibliometric analyses and 
perhaps employ the consultancy of a 
professional or academic bibliometrician in their 
future attempts 

This is a rather condescending comment – 

“future attempts”. One of us has published 

several previous bibliometrics studies. 

  

Reviewer Name  Gabriela F. Nane 
 

 

The manuscript presents a bibliometric analysis 
of the NIHR HTA monographs. It investigates 
the differences in citations in Google Scholar, 
Scopus and WoS and compares the 
monographs citations with the citations of the 
related journal articles. 
 
 

Neat summary. No response required. 

1. The monograph citation differences in 
the three databases follow the general pattern, 
with more citations in Scopus than in WoS and 
more citations in GS than in Scopus. The 
exception is the research type “Primary”, with 
slightly less citations in Scopus than WoS 
(Table 1), which is not commented or 
investigated further by the authors 

We have investigated reasons for differences in 

citations of primary research. Some differences 

are inevitable because of different journal 

coverage. However the differences between 

numbers in Scopus and Web of Science are 

driven by a few monographs, with differences 

between the two databases of 25, 10 and 10 

citations.  We have discovered a problem with 

missing titles in Scopus and an absence of 

hyperlinks. This appears specific to the 

monographs – we have checked other 

references in the articles that cite the 

monograph, and they are complete.  We have 

added some explanatory text, using the Shaw 

et al study as the most extreme example. 

2. Furthermore, even though the authors 
advise that “research funding need to be aware 
of how using different databases will affect their 
results”, it is not clearly indicated (with an 
example perhaps) how exactly the results might 
be affected. On the contrary, on page 6, lines 
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44-49, they state that “the correlation between 
the numbers of citations in the three databases 
was high”. While both statements are correct, 
they apparently transmit contradictory 
messages (for the funding agencies): there are 
differences, yet insignificant. I believe it should 
be clearly emphasized that, despite the high 
correlations (in the three databases) among all 
monographs published in 2010-2011, there are 
(significant) differences between the citations of 
different monographs, and this statement (as 
chosen by the authors to be one of the two 
main conclusions of the manuscript) should be 
backed by example(s). 
 

 

We have added comment in Discussion 

“Meanwhile, people using citation databases for 
bibliometric assessments should know about 
possible sources of error, and how best to 
use them, or should seek advice from experts." 

  

 

 

We agree that there were significant 

differences in numbers of citations to different 

monographs, and have added a new table 3 

and supporting text, with examples as 

requested. We have also emphasised the need 

to give source when giving numbers of 

citations. 

 However as noted above, we have also 

changed the emphasis in the Conclusions. 

 

3. Regarding the other main conclusion of 
the study, page 2, lines 31-33, it is not clear 
how the authors reached this conclusion from 
their empirical study. There are indeed 
differences between the citations received by 
the monograph and the related articles. 
However, these differences do not imply any 
differences in the citations received by 
monographs with related articles and those 
without related articles. For this, it should have 
been considered the differences in citations 
between the 62 monographs that “had 
published one or more related journal articles” 
and the 49 that have not published any such 
article. 
 

We have changed the Conclusion. 

 

 

 

 

 

We did report that there was no difference in 

number of citations between monographs with 

a related publication and those without, on 

page 7, in the paragraph titled Number of 

related publications, last sentence. 

“There was no significant difference between 

citations to the monographs that had a related 

journal publication and those that did not 

(p=0.942).” 
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4. The authors solely refer to the h-index 
as a measure of the researcher’s impact. There 
are other measures of impact, such as the 
proportion of highly cited publications, or a 
(field) normalized citation score. These 
measures might not be negatively affected by 
the assume disadvantage of the dissemination 
of ones work. 
 

We agree, but we know that h-indices are being 

used, partly because they are fairly easy to 

find. We have added some text mentioning that 

h-indices are only one of several indicators. 

However, busy medical school deans or 

managers, or people assessing research grant 

applications, are looking for accessible 

indicators. In Scopus and Web of Science, the 

h-index is immediately accessible after doing 

an Author search. We know that some 

applicants for academic posts include their h-

index in their CV – we have never seen 

normalised citation scores in CVs. One of us is 

frequently asked to find h-index data for e.g. 

applicants for posts or promotions. So we have 

anecdotal evidence of common use. The RAND 

report also comments on h-indices and we 

have added a reference to that in Discussion. 

Specific comments 
 
1. Some sentences miss the dot (.) at the 
end: page 2, line 11, line 14. 
2. In some cases the reference is added 
after the sentence has ended, after the dot (.), 
e.g. page 3: line 7, line 17, line 18, line 57, etc. 
3. In some places there is no space 
between the reference and the anterior word, 
e.g. page 4, line 48. 
4. There is an inconsistency in writing the 
h-index, sometimes written as H-index (page 3, 
line 35). 
5. On page 3, lines 49-52, the quoted text 
is in different font/size than the rest of the text. 
6. There is an inconsistency in the layout 
of the title of different parts in the manuscript , 
in some cases the text begins immediately after 
the title, in some cases it begins on the next 

 

Gabriela - Thanks for being so meticulous in 

checking our draft. Most of these items have 

been corrected but two are not errors so are 

not changed. 
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line, e.g. page 3, lines 9-10 and lines 52-53.  
Also, some titles are ended with a dot (.) (page 
5, line 52), some others not. 

Changed to h-index throughout. 

 

 

 We will ensure such problems will be sorted 

out in the publishing process if article is 

accepted. 

 

All text now starts on next line. (Please note 

that this means line numbers have changed in 

places.) 

 

All titles now un-dotted in line with BMJ Open 

style. 

7. Page 5, line 35: the expression 
“skewed non-normal distribution” is pleonastic 
and confusing. A skewed distribution is always 
non-normal, whereas a non-normal distribution 
might not be skewed. The authors should either 
use “skewed distribution” (which is more 
informative) or “non-normal distribution”. 

OK, we have changed as suggested by 

deleting “non-normal”. 

8. Page 5, line  41: the authors should 
use “to compute” in place of  “to test”. 

Changed to compute 

9. Table 1 on page 6: the cell alignment is 
not uniform in the whole table. 

The indenting was deliberate because it 

emphasised that the 3 indented research types 

were sub-groups of All Research Types” – not 

changed. 

 
10. Page 6, line 44: the authors should use 
“number of citations” in place of “numbers of 
citations” 

Changed.  

11. Page 9, lines 9 and 12: it is not clear 
what the authors mean by “highly cited” and 
how exactly it is determined when a monograph 
is cited or highly cited. 

Changed to “frequently” cited. The term is used 

here relative to the other monographs in the 

data set – not as an absolute term. 

12. Page 9, lines 34-37: the blue sentence 
is not clear, nor it is clear why it appears in 
blue. 

No longer blue 

13. Page 10, line 2: there are two dots at 
the end of the sentence. 

Fixed 

14. Page 10, line 25: there is no reference 
for Harzing et al. 

The reference was there,  at the end of the 

sentence but has been moved to after author 

name. 
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